2009.01.14 11:22:35 Kansas Corporation Commission /S/ Susan K. Duffy

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

JAN 1 4 2009

In the Matter of the General Investigation Into the Commission's Consideration of the Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act's Electric Standards as Implemented in the Energy Independence and Security Act 2007

in the Docket No. 09-GIME-360-GIE

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW Mark D. Calcara and Lindsay A. Shepard, and pursuant to the Order Initiating

)

)

)

)

)

Investigation and Assessing Costs dated December 15, 2008 in this docket, enter their appearance on

behalf of Sunflower Electric Power Corporation (Sunflower) Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC

(Mid-Kansas).

Service of all pleadings and correspondence to Sunflower and Mid-Kansas, including service

of all notices and orders of the Commission, should be sent to the following named individual:

Thomas K. Hestermann Manager, Regulatory Relations Sunflower Electric Power Corporation P.O. Box 1020 Hays, KS 67601

Lindsay A. Shepard Watkins, Calcara, Chtd. Suite 300, 1321 Main St. PO Drawer 1110 Great Bend, KS 67530 Mark D. Calcara Watkins Calcara, Chtd Suite 300,1321 Main St. P.O. Drawer 1110 Great Bend, KS 67530

Respectfully submitted,

Mark D. Calcara, #9957 Watkins Calcara, Chtd. Suite 300, 1321 Main St. PO Drawer 1110 Great Bend, KS 67530 (620) 792-8231 (telephone) (620) 792-2775 (telecopy)

Shepard uday Lindsay A. Shepard, #23276

Watkins, Calcara, Chtd. Suite 300, 1321 Main St. PO Drawer 1110 Great Bend, KS 67530 (620) 792-8231 (telephone) (620) 792-2775 (telecopy)

۰.

ATTORNEYS FOR SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION AND MID-KANSAS ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS))ss: COUNTY OF BARTON)

Lindsay A. Shepard, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That she is the attorney for Sunflower Electric Power Corporation and Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC, named in the foregoing Entry of Appearance, and is duly authorized to make this affidavit; that she has read the foregoing Entry of Appearance, and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

Lindsay A. Shepard

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this $\frac{341}{3}$ day of January, 2009

Thelin adlord

NCTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas MELISSA A. HUBBARD My Appt. Exp. Sept. 11, 2010

My Commission Expires: 9-11-2010

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was mailed, postage prepaid, this day of January, 2009, addressed to:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 SOUTH HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067

۰.,

۰.

NIKI CHRISTOPHER, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604

C. STEVEN RARRICK, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604

DAVID SPRINGE, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604

TODD W. TARTER EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVE (64801) PO BOX 127 JOPLIN, MO 64802

CURTIS D. BLANC MANAGING ATTORNEY-REGULATORY KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT CO. 1201 WALNUT (64106) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

TERRI PEMBERTON KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027

ROBERT D BOWSER VP REGULATORY & TECHNICAL SERVICES KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER CO-OP,INC. 600 SW CORPORATE VIEW (66615) PO BOX 4877 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0877 J MICHAEL PETERS, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER CO-OP INC. 600 SW CORPORATE VIEW (66615) PO BOX 4877 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0877

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 2921 SW WANAMAKER DR STE 101 TOPEKA, KS 66614

- . ·

PATRICK PARKE, VP CUSTOMER SERVICE MIDWEST ENERGY, INC. 1330 CANTERBURY ROAD PO BOX 898 HAYS, KS 67601-0898

MICHAEL J VOLKER DIR REGULATORY & ENERGYSERVICES MIDWEST ENERGY, INC. 1330 CANTERBURY ROAD PO BOX 898 HAYS, KS 67601-0898

SUSAN B CUNNINGHAM, ATTORNEY SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP 1026 SW WEBSTER AVENUE TOPEKA, KS 66604

MARTIN J. BREGMAN, EXEC DIR, LAW WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 818 S KANSAS AVENUE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889

CATHRYN J. DINGES CORPORATE COUNSEL WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 818 S KANSAS AVENUE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889

. Menard unday (Lindsay A. Shepard